

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).11295/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 31/01/2011 in WPC No.36487/2009 of The HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

SRI MARTHANDA VARMA AND ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for impleadment as party respondent and permission to place addl. documents on record and intervention and impleadment and directions with office report)
(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

WITH

SLP(C) NO. 12361 of 2011
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

SLP(C) NOS. 17081-17082 of 2011
(With appln.(s) for directions and with prayer for interim relief and office report)
(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

W.P. (C) No. 518 of 2011
[with office report]

Date: 23/08/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK

For Petitioner(s)

SLP 11295/2011; Mr. K.K. Venugopal, Sr. Adv.
SLP 12361/2011 Mr. Parameswaran Nair, Adv.
Mr. Shyam Mohan, Adv.
Ms. Ashwati Balraj, Adv.
Mr. B.V. Deepak, Adv. for
M/S. T.T.K. Deepak & Co.
ITEM NO.301 COURT NO.7 SECTION XIA
(23/08/2012) contd...

SLP 17081-82/2011 Mr. M.K.S. Menon, Adv.
Mr. Robin V.S., Adv.
Ms. Monika, Adv.
Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, Adv.

WP 518/2011 Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. P.B. Suresh, Adv.
Mr. T.K. Anandpadmanabhan, Adv.
Mr. Vipin Nair, Adv.
Mr. Udayatiya Banerjee, Adv. for
M/s. Temple Law Firm

Union of India Ms. Rashmi Malhotra, Adv.
 Ms. Sonam Anand, Adv.
 Mr. Khairati, Adv. for
 Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

State of Kerala Ms. Liz Mathew ,Adv.
 Ms. Sana Hashmi, Adv.

 Mr. R. Sathish, Adv.

 Mr. V. Ramasubramanian, Adv.
 Mr. A. Lakshmi Narayanan, Adv.

 Mr. C.K. Sasi, Adv.

 Mr. Sajith. P, Adv.

 Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, Adv.
 Mr. Deepak Dixit, Adv.

 Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, Adv.
 Mr. T.K. Anandpadmanabhan, Adv.

 Mr. Sivan Madathil, Adv.
 Ms. Usha Nandini, Adv.
 Mr. Biju P. Raman, Adv.

 Mr. Sanand Ramakrishnan, Adv.

ITEM NO.301 COURT NO.7 SECTION XIA
(23/08/2012) contd...

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

S.L.P. (Civil) No. 11295/2011

Having regard to the controversy involved in the matter and the reports being submitted by the Expert Committee on Sree Padmanabhaswamy Temple from time to time, we are of the opinion that an amicus needs to be appointed to assist the Court.

In the course of discussion, the name of Mr. Gopal Subramaniam, Senior Counsel, cropped up. All the parties are agreeable that Mr. Gopal Subramaniam, Senior Counsel, may be appointed as amicus curiae.

We, accordingly, request Mr. Gopal Subramaniam, learned senior counsel, to act as amicus curiae in the matter.

Let a copy of the special leave petition alongwith affidavits and documents, interim reports submitted by the Expert Committee from time to time and the proceedings and order sheets in the matter be given to Mr. Gopal Subramaniam, learned senior counsel, amicus curiae, by the Registry within two weeks.

List the matter on September 19, 2012 at 3 p.m.

ITEM NO.301 COURT NO.7 SECTION XIA
(23/08/2012) contd...

S.L.P. (Civil) No. 12361/2011; S.L.P. (Civil) Nos. 17081-17082/2011
and Writ Petition (Civil) No. 518/2011

List these matters along with S.L.P. (Civil) No. 11295/2011.

| (Rajesh Dham)
| Court Master

| | (Renu Diwan)
| | Court Master

| |